General Services Administration

Senior Advisor to the Regional Administrator, National Capital Regional. Effective October 4, 2002.

National Mediation Board

Confidential Assistant to the Chairman/Board Member. Effective October 25, 2002.

Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

Confidential Assistant to the Member (Commissioner), Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission. Effective October 28, 2002.

Counsel to the Member (Commissioner). Effective October 28, 2002.

Office of Management and Budget

Confidential Assistant to the Associate Director for Administration. Effective October 31, 2002.

Office of Science and Technology Policy

Confidential Assistant to the Associate Director for Science. Effective October 3, 2002.

Office of the United States Trade Representative

Confidential Assistant to the Deputy, United States Trade Representative. Effective October 7, 2002.

Confidential Assistant to the Chief of Staff. Effective October 17, 2002.

Overseas Private Investment Corporation

Investment Development Associate to the Vice President for Investment Development and Economic Growth. Effective October 24, 2002.

President's Commission on White House Fellowships

Public Relations Coordinator to the Associate Director, President's Commission on White House Fellowships. Effective October 11, 2002.

Securities and Exchange Commission

Confidential Assistant to the General Counsel. Effective October 1, 2002. Senior Advisor to the Chairman. Effective October 11, 2002.

Small Business Administration

Senior Advisor to the Assistant Administrator for Congressional Affairs. Effective October 11, 2002.

Social Security Administration

Special Assistant to the Deputy Commissioner for Disability and Income Security Programs. Effective October 11, 2002.

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 3301 and 3302; E.O. 10577, 3 CFR 1954–1958 Comp., P.218.

Office of Personnel Management.

Kay Coles James,

Director.

[FR Doc. 02–29849 Filed 11–22–02; 8:45 am]

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

FEDERAL REGISTER CITATION OF PREVIOUS ANNOUNCEMENT: [67 FR 69577, November 18, 2002].

STATUS: Closed Meeting.
PLACE: 450 Fifth Street, NW.,

Washington, DC.

DATE AND TIME OF PREVIOUSLY ANNOUNCED MEETING: Wednesday, November 20, 2002, at 10 a.m.

CHANGE IN THE MEETING: Time Change/Additional Item.

The Closed Meeting scheduled for Wednesday, November 20, 2002 at 10 a.m. was changed to Wednesday, November 20, 2002 at 10:45 a.m.

The following item was added to the Closed Meeting scheduled for Wednesday, November 20, 2002: amicus consideration.

Commissioner Campos, as duty officer, determined that Commission business required the above change and that no earlier notice thereof was possible.

At times, changes in Commission priorities require alterations in the scheduling of meeting items. For further information and to ascertain what, if any, matters have been added, deleted or postponed, please contact:

The Office of the Secretary at (202) 942–7070.

Dated: November 20, 2002.

Jonathan G. Katz,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 02–30033 Filed 11–21–02; 8:45 am]

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-46844; File No. SR-Phlx-2002-74]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change by the Philadelphia Stock Exchange, Inc. Relating to the Date for Deployment of the ROT Access System

November 18, 2002.

Pursuant to section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),¹ and rule 19b-4² thereunder, notice is hereby given that on November 8, 2002, the Philadelphia Stock Exchange, Inc. ("Exchange" or "Phlx") submitted to the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") the proposed rule change as described in items I, II, and III below, which items have been prepared by the Phlx. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule Change

The Phlx proposes to set forth the date of deployment of its system ³ designed to enable Registered Options Traders ("ROTs") to place limit orders directly onto the limit order book through electronic interface with AUTOM.⁴

II. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule Change

In its filing with the Commission, the Phlx included statements concerning the purpose of and basis for the proposed rule change and discussed any comments it received on the proposed rule change. The text of these statements may be examined at the places specified in item IV below. The Exchange has prepared summaries, set forth in sections A, B, and C below, of the most significant aspects of such statements.

A. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule Change

1. Purpose

The purpose of the proposed rule change is to state that the Exchange will deploy its system to enable Registered Options Traders ("ROTs") and specialists on the Exchange's options floor to place limit orders directly onto the limit order book through electronic

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b-4.

³ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 46763 (November 1, 2002), 67 FR 68898 (November 13, 2002) (Order approving SR–Phlx–2002–04).

⁴ AUTOM is the Exchange's electronic order delivery, routing, execution and reporting system, which provides for the automatic entry and routing of equity option and index option orders to the Exchange trading floor. Orders delivered through AUTOM may be executed manually, or certain orders are eligible for AUTOM's automatic execution feature, AUTO—X. Equity option and index option specialists are required by the Exchange to participate in AUTOM and its features and enhancements. Option orders entered by Exchange members into AUTOM are routed to the appropriate specialist unit on the Exchange trading floor.